

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, · February 26, 1840, and Maroh 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1869.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Chapter 61.

An act to authorize Mary E. Balch to construct fish weirs in Moose river, in Trescott.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Mary E. Balch is hereby authorized to construct, and shall have the privilege of erecting and maintaining fish weirs in the waters of Moose river, in the town of Trescott, within the following limits : Beginning on the westerly side of Moose river, at the westerly line of the land of the said Mary E. Balch, and extending easterly to the channel of the said river, at low water, thence by the deepest water of said channel, southerly as far as nett head, so called, thence westerly to high water mark on said nett head, thence northerly, by the shore to the place of beginning; provided, that the navigation of the waters of said river shall not be obstructed, and suitable markers shall be kept upon the principal parts of any weirs which may be built in accordance with this act.

Approved February 12, 1869.

Chapter 62.

An act repealing all special laws regulating the alewife fishery in the town of Bristol.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The act entitled "an act to regulate the alewife Certain special fishery in Bristol," approved March fourth, eighteen hundred twenty-six, and all other special laws in relation to said fishery, are hereby repealed; but this act shall not be construed to affect Restriction. suits now pending under said special laws.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1869.

, Chapter 63.

An act to incorporate the West Waterville Soldiers' Monument Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Wm. H. Hatch, B. C. Benson, Geo. W. Hubbard, L. D. Corporators. Emerson, John U. Hubbard, A. Winslow, A. P. Benjamin, A. B. Bates, Henry Hatch, A. J. Hallett, E. W. Bates, C. W. Folsom, H. C. Winslow, Chas. E. Folsom, M. M. Bartlett, Wm. Lewis, George W. Gilman, A. G. Ricker, W. A. Hatch, Samuel Kimball,

laws repealed.

The construction of fish weirs in Moose river authorized within certain limits.

BAPTIST MEETING-HOUSE IN WARREN.

W. A. Farr, J. F. Hallett, and Edwin P. Blaisdell, their associates Снар. 64. and assigns, be and are hereby constituted and incorporated a body politic and corporate forever, by the name of the West Waterville Soldiers' Monument Association, for the purpose of erecting a suitable monument in memory of the soldiers of West Waterville who sacrificed their lives in defence of their country in the recent war, and by that name shall have power to prosecute and defend suits at law, to have and use a common seal, to take and hold for the objects of their association any estate real and May hold estate. personal, to any amount not exceeding twenty thousand dollars, and the same to use and dispose of at their pleasure, providing that no property of the corporation shall ever be disposed of for the pecuniary benefit of any one or more private individuals, to make and execute any by-laws for the convenient management of their affairs, and not repugnant to the laws of this state, and to have and enjoy all the powers and privileges usually granted to such corporations.

First meeting.

SECT. 2. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by either of the first three persons named in the first section of this act, at such time and place as he may see fit, and shall notify in the same manner as in town meetings.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1869.

Chapter 64.

An act to make valid certain doings of the pew holders of the Baptist meeting house in the town of Warren.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The doings of the pew holders of the Baptist meeting house in the town of Warren, done at their respective meetings on the seventh day of September, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one, on the thirteenth day of December, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two, on March the second, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven, and on the twelfth day of October, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven, in voting and assessing money for repairs of said meeting house, are hereby made valid and legal.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1869.

The doings of pew holders at meetings held in September, December, and October, made valid.

62

Corporate name.

Purpose.

Powers.

Proviso.